
20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081

MUR7005-MUR7060

TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212) 227-6005

70A ULTRA FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER

MAXIMUM RATINGS

Rating

Peak repetitive reverse voltage
Maximum RMS voltage
DC blocking voltage

Average rectified forward current (Rated VR)

Peak forward surge current (8.3ms, half sine)

Operating and storage junction temperature range

Symbol

VRRM

VRMS

VR

IF(AV)

IFSM

T], Tstg

MUR

7005

50
35
50

7010

100
70
100

7020

200
140
200

7040

400
280
400

7060

600
420
600

70 @ Tc = 135°C

1000

-55 to +175

Unit

V

A

A

°C

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (@ 25°C unless otherwise noted)

Parameter

Maximum instantaneous forward voltage'11

(IF = 70A, T, = 25°C)

Maximum DC reverse current (1>

(Rated dc voltage, T, = 25°C)
(Rated dc voltage, T3 = 125°C)

Maximum reverse recovery time
(IF = 0.5A, IR = l.OA, IRR= 0.25A)

Typical junction capacitance @ 1.0MHz, VR= 10V

Symbol

VF

IR

trr

Cj

7005 7010

0.975

MUR

7020 7040

1.25

7060

1.35

50
6

60

575

75

300

90

275

Unit

V

MA
mA

ns

PF
Note 1: Pulse test: Pulse width = 300|js, duty cycle = 2.0%.

MECHANICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Case
Marking
Normal polarity
Reverse polarity

DO-5(R)

Alpha-numeric

Cathode is stud

Anode is stud (add "R" suffix)

A

B

C
D

E
F

G
H
J
K
M

N
P

DO-5(R)

Inches

Min Max
Millimeters

Min Max

%-28UNF2A threads

0.669

-

0.422

0115

-

0.220

0.250

0.156

-

0.030

0.140

0.688

0.794

1.000

0.453

0.200

0.450

0.249

0.375

-

0.667

0.080

0.175

16.990

-

-

10.720

2.920

-

5.580

6.350

3.960
-

0.760

3.560

17.480

20.160

25.400

11.510

5.080

11.430

6.320

9.530

-

16.940

2.030

4.450

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions \vithout
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the lime of soins
to press, llouever. NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use. ̂
N.I Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.

Qualify Semi-Conductors



MUR7005-MUR7060 70A ULTRA FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER

Figure 1
Typical Forward Characteristics

100

60

40

20

Amps 10

o

4

2

I

.4

.2

.1

-

7005-7C20

/ I 1

/25"-C/

-4---±L

i tf -
ji1 —i
—

T

* t
- (

-

- -j—i

i
j

,.

70

/
"•-4 —
— —

i
iI

H~~i

i

40

-

5=

, (- .) —

- -----

I !•

-----

--

&0

70

60

50
Anps

40

30

0

A
r

Figure 2
Forward Derating Curve

Sin
•661

i

3le phase. 1- ialf
\Z. HcSlittlVf Ul M idUC

A

j

|

"~~ "

1

e
,

t,VC Lu^u

\v

\A

. \ 50 75 100 125 150 175

"JC

verage Forward Rectified Current - Amperes versus
ase Temcerature - CC

1.2 1-4 L

Volts

Instantaneous Forward Current-Amperes versu
Instantaneous Forward Voltage - Volts

Figure 3
Junction Capacitance
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